



Legislative Update Newsletter

[Azərbaycan dilində](#)

Review of recent changes in the Azerbaijani legislation, adopted by governmental and regulatory bodies, as well as draft amendments to Azerbaijani legislation that could significantly impact on your business.

[All updates of 2016](#) · [Our Contacts](#)

28 Dekabr 2016

Tax and Legal Services

The Law "On Amendments to the Tax Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan" has been approved. The Law will be effective as of 1 January 2017. Changes to the Tax Code include 201 total changes, including 115 new provisions, 83 changes related to the existing clauses and 3 revocation of existing clauses. We are presenting the short content of the significant amendments below:

LAW OF THE REPUBLIC OF AZERBAIJAN ON NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

Non-cash transactions mean remittances from a person's bank account to the bank account of another person (including via different payment instruments - payment cards, payment order, etc.) and payment methods (mobile telephones, computers and other equipment); transactions carried out with payment terminals; and transactions carried out by transferring in cash to the seller's bank account.

The Law States that in order for transaction between two taxpayers to be considered cashless, the transaction has to be carried out from the bank account of one taxpayer to the bank account of the other taxpayer.

According to the Law, the following payments shall be made via cashless methods:

- The payments exceeding AZN 30,000 in total in any calendar month made by registered VAT taxpayers and taxpayers engaging in public trade and/or catering whose taxable transactions exceed AZN 200,000 in any month of the 12 consecutive month period; and
- Other taxpayers whose payments exceed AZN 15,000 in total in any calendar month.

The Law also states that various payment including the following transaction are to be carried out via cashless methods only:

- Payment of taxes, customs duties and fees, administrative fines established by law, financial sanctions, leasing transactions and repayment of loans;
- Payments defined by the laws of the Republic of Azerbaijan on "Insurance Activity" and "Compulsory Insurance";
- Payments of compensations, benefits (including one-time benefits), pensions, scholarships, financial aids and salaries paid by entities (excluding entities engaged in retail commerce, catering and providing services, whose amount of taxable transactions do not exceed AZN 200,000 in any month of the 12 consecutive month period);
- Payments of interest free funds (excluding the payments of funds by non-taxpayers), payment and repayment of other allocations;
- Use of funds received from public procurement contracts (spending).

Violation of the requirements of this law is punishable by law.

This Law becomes effective as of 1 January 2017 for the taxpayers registered for VAT purposes and whose amount of taxable transactions exceeds AZN 200,000 in any month of the 12 consecutive month period, and as of 1 April 2017 for all other taxpayers.

Our contacts

Heads of Tax and Legal Department in Baku Office



Vugar Aliyev

Managing Partner,
Head of Financial Services
Practice in Russia and the CIS
T +994 12 404 8910
E valiyev@kpmg.az



Mushfig Aliyev

Partner,
Head of Tax and Legal
Department
T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Farid Isayev

Director,
Head of Legal
Services
T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

Qanunvericiliyə dair yeniliklərin icmalı

[English version](#)

Azərbaycan qanunvericiliyinə edilən və sizin biznes fəaliyyətinizə əhəmiyyətli dərəcədə təsir edə bilən, dövlət və tənzimləyici orqanlar tərəfindən qəbul edilən, arbitraj təcrübəsi, eləcə də Azərbaycan

qanunvericiliyində nəzərdə tutulan qanunvericilik layihələrini əks etdirən son dəyişikliklərin həftəlik icmalı.

[2016-cı il üzrə bütün yeniliklər](#) · [Bizimlə əlaqə](#)

28 Dekabr 2016-cı il

Vergi və Hüquq Xidmətləri

Azərbaycan Respublikasının Vergi Məcəlləsinə dəyişikliklər edilməsi haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu təsdiq olunmuşdur. Qanun 2017-ci il yanvarın 1-dən qüvvəyə minir. Vergi Məcəlləsinə 115 yeni maddə, 83 dəyişiklik, 3 maddənin ləğvi də daxil olmaqla 201 dəyişiklik nəzərdə tutulur. Aşağıda Sizə əsas dəyişikliklərin qısa xülasəsini təqdim edirik.

NAĞDSIZ HESABLAŞMALAR HAQQINDA AZƏRBAYCAN RESPUBLİKASININ QANUNU

Nağdsız hesablaşma dedikdə, bir şəxsin bank hesabından digər şəxsin bank hesabına köçürülməklə (o cümlədən ödəniş alətləri - ödəniş kartları, ödəniş tapşırığı və s.) və ödəniş vasitələri (mobil telefon aparatları, kompüter və digər avadanlıq) ilə həyata keçirilən hesablaşmalar; ödəniş terminalları ilə həyata keçirilən hesablaşmalar; birbaşa nağd qaydada satıcının bank hesabına köçürülməklə həyata keçirilən hesablaşmalar nəzərdə tutulur.

Qeyd edək ki, iki vergi ödəyicisi arasında aparılan hesablaşmalar üzrə nağdsız ödəniş yalnız bir şəxsin bank hesabından digər şəxsin bank hesabına köçürülməklə və ya ödəniş vasitələri ilə həyata keçirilə bilər.

Bundan əlavə, ƏDV məqsədləri üçün qeydiyyatda alınmış vergi ödəyiciləri və vergi tutulan əməliyyatlarının həcmi ardıcıl 12 aylıq dövrün istənilən ayında (aylarında) AZN 200,000-dan artıq olan ticarət və (və ya) ictimai iaşə fəaliyyəti ilə məşğul olan vergi ödəyiciləri tərəfindən təqvim ayı ərzində ümumi məbləği AZN 30,000, digər vergi ödəyiciləri tərəfindən isə təqvim ayı ərzində ümumi məbləği AZN 15,000-dan artıq olan hesablaşmalar üzrə ödənişlər yalnız nağdsız qaydada həyata keçirilməlidir.

Qanun bir çox ödənişləri, o cümlədən aşağıdakı hesablaşmaları yalnız nağdsız qaydada həyata keçirilməsini tələb edir:

- Vergilərin, gömrük rüsumları və yığımlarının, qanunla müəyyən edilmiş inzibati cərimələrin, maliyyə sanksiyalarının və faizlərin, lizinq əməliyyatları üzrə borcların ödənilməsi və kreditlərin verilməsi;
- "Sığorta fəaliyyəti haqqında" və "İcbari sığorta haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikasının qanunları ilə müəyyən edilmiş ödənişlər;
- Əməliyyatlarının həcmi ardıcıl 12 aylıq dövrün istənilən ayında (aylarında) AZN 200,000-dək olan pərakəndə ticarət, iaşə və xidmət sahəsində fəaliyyət göstərən şəxslər istisna olmaqla, digər şəxslər tərəfindən ödənilən əmək haqları (o cümlədən,

işəgötürən tərəfindən ödənilən, qanunvericiliklə müəyyən edilmiş digər ödənişlər), pensiya, təqaüd, maddi yardım, müavinətlər (o cümlədən, birdəfəlik müavinətlər), kompensasiyalar və təminatlar;

- Faizsiz pul vəsaitlərinin (vergi ödəyicisi olmayan şəxslər tərəfindən pul vəsaitlərinin verilməsi halları istisna olmaqla), digər ayırmaların ödənilməsi və qaytarılması;
- Dövlət satınalma müqaviləsi üzrə əldə olunan vəsaitin istifadəsi (xərclənməsi).

Bu Qanunun tələblərinin pozulması qanunla müəyyən edilmiş məsuliyyətə səbəb olur.

Bu Qanunun ƏDV məqsədləri üçün qeydiyyatda alınmış və vergi tutulan əməliyyatlarının həcmi ardıcıl 12 aylıq dövrün istənilən ayında (aylarında) AZN 200,000 artıq olan vergi ödəyicilərinə münasibətdə 2017-ci il yanvarın 1-dən, digər vergi ödəyicilərinə münasibətdə isə 2017-ci il aprel 1-dən qüvvəyə minir.

Bizimlə əlaqə

Bakı Ofisinin Vergi və Hüquq Departamentinin Rəhbərləri:



Vüqar Əliyev

İdarəedici
Partnyor, Rusiya
və MDB ölkələri
üzrə Maliyyə
Xidmətlərinin
Rəhbəri
T +994 12 404 8910
E valiyev@kpmg.az



Müşfiq Əliyev

Partnyor,
Vergi və Hüquq
Departamentinin
rəhbəri
T +994 12 404 89 10
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Fərid İsayev

Direktor,
Hüquq Xidmətlərinin
rəhbəri
T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please click [here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please click [here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to fisayev@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

© 2016 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2016 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.